
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 24 September 2021 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Tuesday, 5 October 2021 
 

commencing at 1.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brooks 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Johns 

Councillor Kennedy (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 28 July 2021. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Corporate Performance and Corporate Risk Register - Quarter 

1 
(Pages 7 - 45) 

 To consider a report that provides a high level view of the council’s 
progress and success in meeting the priorities of the Community 
and Corporate Plan as well as the council’s overall performance on 
key internal indicators. 
 

6.   Information Governance Annual Performance Report (Pages 46 - 51) 
 To consider the Information Governance Annual Performance 

Report. 
 
 
 



(3) 

7.   Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Letter 
2020/21 

(Pages 52 - 56) 

 To consider a report on the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman Annual Letter 2020/21. 
 

8.   Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (Pages 57 - 58) 
 To note a report on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 

2000. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Whilst national Covid-19 restrictions were lifted on 19 July 2021, 

Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a 
Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors 
entering Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-
19 in Torbay.  This includes social distancing and other protective 
measures (e.g. wearing a face covering (unless exempt), signing in 
and using hand sanitiser).  Our public meetings will continue to 
operate with social distancing measures in place and as such there 
are limited numbers that can access our meeting rooms.  Also, to 
help prevent the spread of the virus, anyone attending meetings is 
asked to take Covid lateral flow test the evening before - if you have 
a positive test result please follow the Government’s guidelines and 
do not attend the meeting. 
 
If you wish to attend a public meeting please contact us to confirm 
arrangements for your attendance. 
 

 



  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

28 July 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Douglas-Dunbar, Hill, Johns and Kennedy 

 

 
249. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor O’Dwyer. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Committee had been amended by including Councillors 
Douglas-Dunbar and Johns instead of Councillors Dart and Howgate. 
 

250. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Adjourned Audit 
Committee held on 26 and 27 May 2021 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman subject to Minute 245 being amended to reference the 
‘TDA trading as Torbay Economic Development Company Limited’. 
 
An update was also provided in relation to Minute 242 Treasury Management 
Outturn report and the advice sought from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

251. Torbay Council Audit Plan (External Audit)  
 
In the absence of a representative from Grant Thornton, the Council’s External 
Auditors, the Chief Finance Officer presented the circulated report.  The report 
provided an overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory audit of the 
Council.   
 
The Chief Finance Officer drew Members attention to the Key Matters highlighting 
the reference to Covid-19 and the impact the pandemic would have on the 
Statement of Accounts.   
 
Memb
[...]
ffence may be 
committed by the Council where it fails to prevent an ‘associated person’ criminally 
facilitating the evasion of a tax, whether the tax evaded is owed in the UK or in a 
foreign country. In response to the requirements of the Act, the policy as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report had been prepared. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Audit Committee recommends to Cabinet that: 
 

i) The Prevention of the Facilitation of Tax Evasion Policy, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report be approved; 

 
ii) The Cabinet be requested to strongly recommend the adoption of the policy 

to all of the Council’s wholly owned companies. 

Page 5



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 28 July 2021 
 

 

255. HR Investigations and Whistleblow  
 
Members considered the submitted report which set out a high level summary of 
the number of HR and Whistleblowing investigations. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Audit Committee receive an annual report on health and safety and an 
annual insurance update.  
 

256. Budget Outturn Monitoring 2020/21 – Quarter Four - Outturn Report of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Overview and Scrutiny Board in respect 
of the Budget Outturn Monitoring 2020/21 – Quarter Four – Outturn Report.  The 
Overview and Scrutiny Board made the following recommendation: 
 
‘That the Audit Committee be requested to consider a report on the detailed 
financial reporting and monitoring of the Council’s wholly owned companies.’ 
 
The Audit Committee considered the request. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Audit Committee receive the following for every wholly owned company of 
the Council: 
 

 Management accounts on a quarterly basis for every trading company; 

 Statutory accounts on an annual basis for every trading company; and 

 Summary of key performance indicators on a quarterly basis for every 
trading company. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 6



Corporate Performance Report: 

Quarter 1 2021/22 

1

P

[...]
 financial plan to ensure a sustainable future for Torbay 

Council.

A Council Fit for the Future

What have we done in the last quarter?
What are the priorities for the next 

quarter?

A Council Fit for the Future: We will become a Council fit for the future, working with our communities to create a culture of partnership

Community and Corporate Plan Delivery Actions

    75.Ensure greater focus on being an active partner on a regional basis, including working 

as part of the Integrated Care System and leading the delivery of the Heart of the South 

West Coastal Productivity Plan, as we build a positive national profile.

    81.Implement the Performance and Risk Framework to enable the Council to deliver 

against its priorities and put in place appropriate mitigation against the risks to its 

ambitions. 

With the Framework approved, the work is progressing with a new 

electronic platform being procured and a dedicated performance and risk 

member of staff recruited. 

    80.Through the Community Wealth Building Board, develop a joined-up procurement 

approach for anchor organisations to make it simpler for local businesses bid for work.

Commissioned video, developed links to supply Devon portal. Social enterprise support.

Continued working as described. 

    79.Use the Community Fund to support individuals, not-for-profit organisations and small 

businesses that want to undertake projects which improve the lives of Torbay’s residents, 

as well as the environment of Torbay itself.

Two grants have been approved from this fund – one for Paignton and 

Preston Community Partnership in respect of the Geo Play Park and one 

in respect of Fishcombe Cove toilets.  Discussions are underway about 

how the functioning of the Fund can be streamlined and aligned with the 

other community funds operated by the Council. 

Agreement of how all the community funds operated by the Council 

can be aligned and promotion of the Fund with the wider community.

Rev
[...]
Champions.

Approval of Strategy and implementation of new arrangements.

    82.Continue to work with the community to deliver the Melville Project aimed at 

addressing issues of poor housing, use of public open space and concentrated substance 

misuse problems.

Work has been undertaken to address challenges with Houses of Multiple 

Occupation and a steering group is planning a community magazine and 

engagement. Negotiation has started re key buildings and open space.

    85.Develop and deliver the Workforce Plan for the Council with the aim of being an 

employer of choice within Torbay with inclusive and flexible work practices, leading by 

example through initiatives such as Kick Start.

Workforce Plan has been approved by the Senior Leadership Team. We 

have been successful in our application for further support from the Local 

Government Association to assist in rolling out the Plan across the 

organisation.

Undertake detailed work within the Planning Service.

£

1,086,647

Well above 

target
£620,925£4,922,014

    83.Review and update www.torbay.gov.uk with a focus on enabling users to self-serve 

and providing information and data which empowers users.

Development of new components i.e. Bar charts, line charts, pie charts, 

statistics.

Extensive testing of all components.

Bug fixing of all components and pages.

Section layouts.

Search functionality for section/service areas e.g. Council Tax, Benefits 

etc. which includes all content elements within a page (new functionality).

Linked CRM procurement completed.

Integrating with the main website index (search).

Setup redirects to the new site.

Work with Registrars as the pilot area to move content into the new 

site to include full content and gForms review. KO meeting - 12 

August.

Work with Licensing (Taxis) to move content into the new site to 

include full content and gForms review.

Go live with pilot areas - October 2021.

Identify next areas to be transferred to new site.

Timetable for integration with CRM portal will be forecast.

    84.Deliver improvements within the Planning Service ensuring improved responsiveness 

and accessibility together with a proactive approach.

Agents Forum held, Planning Advisory Service (PAS) engaged to assist, 

regular monthly updates to Senior Leaders.

Series of sessions with PAS during August and September including 

engagement sessions with Agents, Partners and training for staff.

17

P
age 23



Code Title Polarity Status Prev Year End Target

HR 00

Staff sickness – % 

working days lost as an 

overall organisation

It's better to 

be low

Well below 

target
3.1% 3.5%

RECPI0

6

Corporate  Complaints 

per 1000 population
It's better to 

be low

Monitoring 

only
2.21 No target set

RECPI0

5

Number of Corporate 

Complaints - Dealt with 

within timescales

It's better to 

be high

Well below 

target
33% 90%

Code Title Polarity Status Prev Year End Target

Number of Corporate 

Complaints upheld / 

partly upheld
N/A

Monitoring 

only
88 No target set

Number of Freedom of 

Information (FOI) 

requests/Environmental 

Information Requests 

(EIR) received

N/A
Monitoring 

only
1484 No target set

FSIT012

Number of FOIs / EIRs - 

Dealt with within 

statutory timescales

It's better to 

be high

Well below 

target
84% 95%

IG001

Number of subject 

access requests (SARs) 

received
N/A

Monitoring 

only
133 No target set

FSIT011

Number of SARs - Dealt 

with within statutory 

timescales

It's better to 

be high

Well below 

target
21% 95%

36

0.61 1.07 1.07

66% 61% 33% 53% 53%

Quarter 2 2020/21 Quarter 3 2020/21 Quarter 4 2020/21 Quarter 1 2021/22

0.54 0.61

85%

27

29% 20% 17% 21% 14%

18 33 20 36

427 408 414 427

14%

427

82% 82% 84% 87% 87%

33 30 43 36 36

57%

0.44

Quarterly statistics from the Information Compliance Team will be based on data taken at the time of producing the report. As these figures will be reviewed and finalised at the end of the 

fin
[...]
o arrive in the office – again another change to death registrations in light of Corona Virus. 

To attain the 90% target is a very challenging task. Issues that impact on the service being able to achieve this target include:

The service is unable to make a doctor complete a medical certificate in a timely manner after a death e.g. they may be on holiday or busy. 

The introduction of the Medical Examiner process at hospitals is slowing down the issuing of deaths certification due to either staff absences or conflicting work priorities. 

On occasion, it can be a challenge to find a next of kin to register a death.  

In circumstances where solicitors deal with an estate and they are slow at registering due to being busy or accessing the deceased personal information to complete the registration.

The General Register Office monitor this target and are in regular contact to monitor our performance and assist with identifying actions to address this.  However, it needs to be recognised that some of the issues encountered to achieve this 

target are outside of our control. The Compliance officer from General Register Office has notified the Registration Service that performance targets are not being monitored for compliance in this financial year, due to the pandemic period and 

the extreme pressures that have been placed on the service.

Data not available

112

19

P
age 25



1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Corporate Risk Register 

Quarter 1 2021/22 
 

 

  

P
age 26

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix 1



2 
 

KEY TO RISK REGISTER 

The below Risk Matrix has been used to score the risks and only those that register as High (16 and above) and Medium/High (10 to 15) are 

included. 

DOT in the same column indicates direction of travel i.e., the score has increased , decreased  or stayed the same . 

 

 

  

P
age 27



3 
 

Community and Corporate Plan Priority: Thriving People and Communities 

Code Title 
Probability 

Score 
Impact 
Score 

Score, 
RAYG 

and DO
[...]
s.  
This is supported by the Council 
Redesign programme, which aims to put 
residents at the centre of everything we 
do and which seeks to engage and 
empower them.  
 

12 
 

 

Anne-
Marie 
Bond  

P
age 44



20 
 

RCFF
15 

Response times 
in respect of 
Subject Access 
Requests, 
Complaints, 
Freedom of 
Information 
requests and 
Environmental 
Impact 
Assessments 

5 – Almost 
certain 

3 - 
Moderate 

15 
 

 

The Information Compliance 
Team is managing year on year 
increases in the volume of 
requests, and delays and non-
compliance with timescales is 
common. There is a risk of a 
detrimental impact on the 
Council’s reputation, and of 
investigation by the Information 
Commissioners Office.  

In respect of complaints, a one stage 
process is now embedded, and the 
permanent appointment of two 
Complaints Officers who independently 
investigate/oversee complaints, has 
improved the Council’s performance 
significantly. 
Subject Access Requests remain at 
record levels. An individual request can 
take hundreds of hours to complete and 
significant delays are common place. As 
well as using support from other 
Councils to undertake a small number on 
our behalf, we have recruited a 
dedicated post on a 12 month FTC to 
deal with the backlog. 
 

15 
 

 

Matt 
Fairclou
gh-Kay 

RCFF
16 

Government 
Devolution 
White Paper 

3 - Possible 4 – Major 12 
 

 

The UK Government have 
pledged to bring forward a White 
Paper to set out their proposals 
for English Devolution. This 
could include proposals for local 
government reorganisation 
where existing Local Authorities 
are combined into single 
Councils. 

The White Paper was anticipated to be 
published for responses in the autumn of 
2020. However, the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities & Local Government's 
press office now say it will come out "in 
due course". 

12 
 

 

Anne-
Marie 
Bond 

 

P
age 45



 

Information Governance Annual 

Performance Report 

 

 

 

Period covered: 2020-2
[...]
cement action from the ICO.  

Risk 6 – Poor response rates to complaints / enquiries leading to reputational 
damage, increase in complaints escalated to the LGSCO and greater scrutiny from 
the LGSCO regarding our complaint handling.  

Key activities for forthcoming year 

 Continue to prioritise subject access requests.  

 Completion of actions identified from ICO audit, including policy updates. 

 Continued support for key projects such as council re-design, implementation 
of Microsoft 365, customer relationship manager (CRM), Liquid Logic. 

 Refresh and update of information asset register and training for information 
asset owners. 

 Improve training from induction to annual refresher and i-learn modules. 

 Improve performance data in relation to staff training. 

 Refresh of retention schedule. 

 Establish a programme of compliance spot checks. 

 

Page 51



Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Letter 2020/21 

Jo Beer – Head of Information Governance  

 

The LGSCO’s annual letter sets out the complaints they have investigated against the LA in the last financial year.  This purpose of 

this report is to provide further details in relation to the complaints the LGSCO investigated and upheld.  The role of the 

Ombudsman is to consider whether the actions of a local authority has caused an injustice to an individual.  

Of the complaints the LGSCO received regarding Torbay Council: 

 15 were closed after initial enquiries  

 14 were referred back for local resolution and advice was given 

 5 were not upheld 

The table below shows comparison data to Devon and Plymouth.  The LGSO have identified that across authorities similar to 

Torbay, 63% of complaints they investigated were upheld.  

Year  Torbay  Devon  Plymouth  

2020/21 72% (13/18) 54% (13/24) 78% (14/18) 

2019/20 53% (8/15) 58% (21/36) 52% (12/23) 

2018/19 71% (12/17)  65% (22/34) 90% (18/20) 

 

The table on page 2 below sets out the details of the 13 cases which wer
[...]
lt Care Services Upheld mal & 
injustice 

Apology, Financial redress: Avoidable distress/time and 
trouble £150 

     

Highways & Transport Upheld mal & 
injustice 

Reassessment      

Education & Children’s 
Services 

Upheld mal & 
injustice 

Apology, Provide training and/or guidance Remind its social workers to:     Ask for contact 
information at the earliest possible opportunity 
where it seems likely reports or other documents 
will have to be shared.    Ensure they send relevant 
reports to all participants well in advance of any 
meetings.     

Environmental Services 
& Public Protection & 
Regulation 

Upheld mal & 
injustice 

Apology, Financial redress £50): Avoidable distress/time 
and trouble, Provide information/advice 

     

Adult Care Services Upheld Injustice remedied during complaint processes 
 

P
age 54



Corporate & Other 
Services 

Upheld mal & 
injustice 

Apology, Financial Redress (£90): Quantifiable Loss      

Benefits & Tax Upheld mal & 
injustice 

Apology, Financial redress (£400): Avoidable 
distress/time and trouble, Provide training and/or 
guidance 

The Council has agreed to provide training or 
guidance to relevant staff, to ensure they are aware 
of the need to make evidence-based decisions and 
to keep a contemporaneous written record of 
decisions and reasons.     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

P
age 55



 

P
age 56



 

Meeting:  Audit Committee Date:  September 2021 

Wards Affected:  All 

Report Title:  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

Is the decision a key decision? No  

When does the decision need to be implemented? N/A 

Cabinet Member Contact Details: Cllr Christine Carter, Cabinet member for Corporate and 

Community Services 

Supporting Officer(s) Contact Details:  Jo Beer, Policy, Head of Information Governance 

joanne.beer@torbay.gov.uk  

 

1. Background 

 

1.1 As a Local Authority, Torbay Council may wish to undertake an investigation under the 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000. 

 

1.2 RIPA 2000 regulates the use and method of surveillance which is carried out by public 

authorities. A Council is a public authority under RIPA 2000. A public authority may 

carry out covert surveillance where this surveillance is directed and not intrusive and 

only in relation to an offence for which there could be a custodial sentence of at least 6 

months.  

 

1.3 Torbay Council has not undertaken any main RIPA authorisation since 2008 and has 

not authorised any requests for communications data since the Trading Standards 

service transferred to Devon County council. 

 

1.4 However, as the Council can rely on these powers should the need ever arise, it is 

important that all Members and staff are kept aware of the requirements of RIPA and 

that the relevant policies and procedures are kept up to date.  

 

2.      RIPA Update 

 

2.1 Every 3 years the Council is subject to an inspection from the Investigatory Powers 

Commissioner’s Office (IPCO).  The latest inspection took place virtually in December 

2020.   

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8

mailto:joanne.beer@torbay.gov.uk


2.2  The inspector recognised that the Council does not carry out surveillance and also 

appreciated that we were in the middle of Chief Executive recruitment which would 

impact on the Council’s RIPA Structure.   

 

2.3  Actions identified through the inspection were as follows:  

 

 Update the policies and procedures, to include a policy / procedure for social 

media surveillance.  

 Update the Council’s structure following Chief Executive recruitment to reflect 

officer roles and responsibilities. 

 To ensure that training takes place for officers within the RIPA structure.  

 

2.4  The above actions will be completed in this financial year.  

 

 

 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Corporate Performance and Corporate Risk Register - Quarter 1
	Corporate Risk Register 2021 22 Q1 Audit Committee

	6 Information Governance Annual Performance Report
	7 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Letter 2020/21
	8 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

5 October 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Douglas-Dunbar, Hill, Kennedy (Vice-Chair) and O'Dwyer 

 

 
257. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brooks and Johns. 
 

258. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 July 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

259. Corporate Performance and Corporate Risk Register - Quarter 1  
 
The Audit Committee considered a high level report that been designed and 
produced with a series of key performance indicators and high scoring risks which 
align to the visions of the Community and Corporate Plan, and outlined how well 
the Council was performing against these key priorities. The report enabled the 
Senior Leadership Team, Cabinet Members and the Audit Committee to review 
and challenge the Council’s performance on a regular basis and to identify any 
improvement actions that may be required.  
 
The Committee noted that performance information and reporting was evolving 
with a new format coming forward for Quarter 2, which would include a narrative 
on progress that had been made against each vision.  These would be drafted by 
Directors who were leading on overseeing the delivery of the Community and 
Corporate Plan.  The report would also be simplified in terms of how it currently 
reports on projects, focussing on what had been delivered.  There would be a new 
column containing a traffic light system to show how each project was progressing; 
concern, on track or completed.  Officers were also exploring the timeliness of 
reporting and how it fits with the Democratic process. 
 
The Committee challenged the performance in respect of the following areas: 
 

 Agency staffing levels; 

 Capacity of staff and the Local Government Association Corporate Health 
Check Action Plan; 

 Inter-departmental communications and Customer Relationship 
Management System (CRM); 



Audit Committee   Tuesday, 5 October 2021 
 

 

 Delay to the budget setting process for 2022/2023; 

 Freedom of Information (FOI) and Subject Access Requests (SARs); 

 Improvements to the Planning Service and their performance with 
processing and determining planning applications; 

 General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) and complaints; 

 Website and accessibility; 

 Prioritisation of key priorities to enable greater focus of a smaller number of 
key priorities to ensure they are delivered before other priorities; 

 Climate change Performance Indicators (PIs); 

 Solar panels and renewable energy; 

 How do officers manage situations where there was conflict with policies 
e.g. planning policy and climate change?; 

 Relationship with TDA and TORVISTA and the Council in managing 
economic regeneration and housing; and 

 Recycling levels and waste. 
 
Members requested that more positive messaging be provided within the 
community, via social media and other methods to encourage people to reduce 
their carbon footprint and signposting them to relevant information and 
organisations that can help. 
 
Members also requested that information and indicators to be included within 
future performance reports on: 
 

 details of any planned actions that officers intend to take on projects or 
performance indicators that are a concern or well below target; 

 new PI on the number of Council owned buildings that were not going to 
pass the EPC rating level C; 

 a new PI (on data supplied by TDA) on the savings that were being made 
on the Council’s energy usage; 

 performance and risk reports to be considered as individual items possibly 
at separate meetings; 

 future risk reports to flag any changes in red priorities and include emerging 
new risks; 

 a new PI that shows the percentage of planning applications that were 
having an extension of time put to them (with a target to reduce this); 

 new PIs showing the amount of officer and Committee planning decisions 
that were resulting in appeals; 

 new risks around implementation of the CRM system and supply chain;  

 to review the TDA business plan and demonstrate what elements of the 
Community and Corporate Plan they were delivering for the Council and 
how well they were progressing with these; and 

 an update on the garden waste national consultation and how the Council 
intends to progress consideration on the introduction of such a service. 

 
The Committee requested that the new Chief Operating Officer of SWISCo be 
invited to a future meeting to discuss their business plan and performance and the 
Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency to come back to 



Audit Committee   Tuesday, 5 October 2021 
 

 

the Committee in six months time, with a detailed report on the performance of the 
service showing the improvements that were being made. 
 

260. Information Governance Annual Performance Report  
 
Members considered and noted the Information Governance Annual Performance 
Report for 2020/2021 which provided an overview of the work of the Information 
Governance Team.  The Head of Information Governance and Data Protection 
Officer outlined the work of the Team and how they support the whole of the 
Council to comply with their statutory requirements. 
 
Members asked questions in respect of the following: 
 

 Record retention; 

 Capacity of staff to deal with statutory duties; 

 What learning was taken from complaints; 

 How complaints were logged and managed; and 

 Access to data. 
 
(Note:  Councillor O’Dwyer left the meeting during discussion of this item.) 
 

261. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Letter 2020/21  
 
The Head of Information Governance and Data Protection outlined the submitted 
report on the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Letter for 
2020/2021 and responded to questions in respect of: 
 

 Annual cost of compensation arising from complaints referred to the Local 
Government Ombudsman; and 

 The details of the recommendation which related to a hate crime. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

262. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000  
 
The Committee noted the submitted report which provided an update on the use of 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) powers.  The Council did not 
use the powers to authorise the use of surveillance but the Head of Information 
Governance and Data Protection outlined the process that would be required 
should an officer need to undertake surveillance.  The report also provided an 
update on the outcome of an inspection on the use of the Council’s RIPA powers, 
which was undertaken every three years and Members noted the actions arising 
from the inspection. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


